deposited in court in connection with legal proceedings assessed as probable losses, which will be
held by courts until a final decision is reached. At March 31, 2023, these amounts total R$59,147
(R$56,533 at December 31, 2022).

18. Equity

a) Share capital

At March 31, 2023, the Company’s fully subscribed and paid-in capital is R$1,576,954,290.05
(one billion five hundred seventy-six million nine hundred fifty-four thousand two hundred ninety
reais and five cents), comprising 153,719,601 (one hundred fifty-three million seven hundred
nineteen thousand six hundred one) registered common shares with no par value.

Under the bylaws, as decided by the Board of Directors, regardless of amendment to the
bylaws, the Company may increase its share capital limited, however, to 82,000,000 registered
common shares, nominative and without par value, through the issuance of new common

[...]

Share-based payments refer to the results recorded for the 2015 stock option plan, less the
eligible stock options already exercised. At March 31, 2023, there are no plans in effect.

e) Treasury shares

On February 16, 2023, the Company approved a share buyback program and expects to
acquire up to 1,200,000 (one million two hundred thousand) own shares. At March 31, 2023,
572,800 shares had already been repurchased for an average price of R$11.49, totaling
R$6,584, which together with the shares already held in treasury would represent 2.16% of the
outstanding shares.

At March 31, 2023, the Company had 2,822,627 common shares in the amount of R$48,032

[...]

(“plan”), which provides for the possibility of granting, by the Company , a pecuniary premium to
certain chief directors and other executives, referenced in the appreciation of the shares issued by
the Company on the stock exchange and in the return on capital invested in the Company. The
program provides for the acquisition of up to 1,200,000 (one million, two hundred thousand) own
shares, which, together with the shares already held in treasury, would represent 2.62% of total
outstanding shares.

At March 31, 2023, 572,800 shares had already been repurchased and thus recognized under
“Treasury shares”. In the period between April 01 and April 20, 2023, 609,200 shares had been